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Winston County Attorney
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Overtime Pay – Law Enforcement – Inmate Telephone Fund – Jailers – County Commissions – Fair Labor Standards Act



Law enforcement officers who have worked a number of hours in excess of the established and recurring work period shall be compensated according to the Fair Labor Standards Act.  There is no prohibition keeping the county commission from paying nonelected county law enforcement officers for overtime work above and beyond that which is required by state or federal law.  



Funds generated from a telephone installed in the county jail are to be placed in the county treasury.  Section 14-6-105 of the Code of Alabama requires counties to provide jailers and pay their salaries from the county treasury.  The county commission may pay the jailers a raise based on the telephone fund commission.



Dear Mr. Manasco:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Winston County Commission.





QUESTIONS



	Does the Winston County Commission have the legal authority to pay law enforcement officers for over 80 hours when the law regarding payment of overtime hours requires that law enforcement officers be paid for over 86 hours?



	May the funds generated from the inmate tele�phone fund be used to fund a 75 cent per hour pay raise for jailers, and may this pay raise be conditioned upon whether the fund contains enough money to provide the raises?



	Which legal entity has control of the inmate tele�phone fund?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	Overtime pay for nonelected law enforcement officers in the service of the county is set forth in section 36-21-4.1 of the Code of Alabama.  Section 36-21-4.1 states that law enforcement officers who have worked a number of hours in excess of the established and recurring work period shall be compensated according to the Fair Labor Standards Act.  Ala. Code § 36-21-4.1 (2001).  The officers shall be compensated at a rate of not less than one and one-half hours for each hour of employment for which overtime is required.  Id.  This section requires overtime compensation in accordance with the Fair Labor Stan�dards Act.  This Office does not address questions that may relate to the appli�cation of the federal Fair Labor Standards Act.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Jimmy Abbett, Sheriff, Tallapoosa County, dated July 2, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00249.  It is the opinion of this Office, however, that there is no prohibition keeping the county commission from paying nonelected county law enforcement officers for overtime work above and beyond that which is required by state or federal law.  That decision is within the discretion of the county commission.



	This Office has previously stated that commissions generated from a tele�phone installed in the county jail are to be placed in the county treasury and used for the operation of the jail and care of the inmates therein.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Sid Holcomb, President, DeKalb County Commission, dated October 29, 1990, A.G. No. 91-00048.  Accordingly, the county commission has authority over these funds because the telephone com�mission is placed in the county treasury.  The county commission is required by section 14-6-105 of the Code of Alabama to provide jailers and pay their sala�ries from the county treasury.  Ala. Code § 14-6-105 (1995).  It is the opinion of this Office that the county commission may pay the jailers a raise based on the telephone fund commission deposited in the county treasury.  There is no prohibition keeping the county commission from placing limits on the raise based on the amount of revenue derived from the telephone fund.





CONCLUSION



	There is no prohibition keeping the county commission from paying nonelected county law enforcement officers for overtime work above and beyond that which is required by state or federal law as that decision is within the discretion of the county commission.  Funds generated from a telephone installed in the county jail are to be placed in the county treasury.  Section 14-6-105 of the Code of Alabama requires counties to provide jailers and pay their salaries from the county treasury.  The county commission may pay the jailers a raise based on the telephone fund commission.



	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.



Sincerely,



BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:







CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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